

of the City Council

## **Sutter Marine, Inc**

50 Year Anniversary and Retirement

**WHEREAS,** Brian and Charlene Tahara are retiring and closing the Sutter Marine, Inc., after 50 years of service to the Yuba-Sutter Community; and

**WHEREAS,** the business began 50 years ago and Brian and Charlene have been running the business since 1984, marking 38 years of service at its location 380 Garden Highway; and

**WHEREAS**, Brian enjoyed learning about his customers' habits and interest over the years, and looked forward every year for the upcoming hunting and fishing seasons; and

**WHEREAS**, Brian and Charlene Tahara are especially fond of the employees they've hired throughout the years. All of them are like their kids, they are family; and

**WHEREAS,** Sutter Marine, Inc., not only serviced the Yuba Sutter area but they serviced people from all over Northern California. Customers from all over the State relied on Sutter Marine, Inc., for their boating and fishing needs; and

**WHEREAS,** Brian and Charlene faced many challenges in the marine business, especially during the droughts and during the COVID-19 pandemic. Sutter Marine Inc., stood the test of time delivering quality equipment, service and parts to the Northern California customer base. Relationships with their customers was always a top priority; and

**WHEREAS,** Sutter Marine, Inc., through Brian and his wife Charlene, contributed and donated to almost every non-profit and service organization throughout the Yuba Sutter community over the last 43 years.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that I, Dave Shaw, Mayor of the City of Yuba City, and on behalf of the entire City Council of the City of Yuba City, do hereby honor Brian and Charlene Tahara and commend them for their 38-year career and 50-year Anniversary for Sutter Marine, Inc., and wish them much success and happiness on their well-deserved retirement.

Done on this 17<sup>th</sup> day of May 2022 at the City of Yuba City, County of Sutter, State of California.